

No. 14-41127

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

MARC VEASEY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, in his Official Capacity as Governor of Texas, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Corpus Christi Division,
Nos. 2:13-cv-193, 2:13-cv-263, 2:13-cv-291, 2:13-cv-348

**MOTION OF THE STATES OF INDIANA, ALABAMA,
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,
MICHIGAN, NEVADA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WISCONSIN FOR LEAVE TO
APPEAR AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

Amici Curiae, the States of Indiana, Alabama, Arizona, Arkansas, Georgia, Kansas, Louisiana, Michigan, Nevada, Ohio, Oklahoma, South Carolina, Utah, West Virginia, and Wisconsin (hereafter, the “Amici States”), hereby seek the Court’s leave to appear in this matter as amici curiae in support of Defendants-Appellants and supporting reversal of the decision below.

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) provides that “a state may file an amicus-curiae brief without consent of the parties or leave of court.” Accordingly,

the Amici States request that the Court permit them to appear as amici curiae in this matter, as of right, pursuant to Rule 29(a).

Respectfully submitted,

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General of Indiana

/s/ Thomas M. Fisher
Thomas M. Fisher
Solicitor General

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
302 W. Washington Street
IGC-South, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Tel: (317) 232-6255
Fax: (317) 232-7979
Email: Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

Heather Hagan McVeigh
Jonathan R. Sichtermann
Kenneth Biggins
Deputy Attorneys General
Counsel for Amici States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
AMICI’S STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. <i>Crawford</i> Declared Voter ID Laws Facially Valid, as Recently Confirmed by the Seventh Circuit	7
A. <i>Crawford</i> held compelling state interests justified any minimal burden imposed by Indiana’s voter ID law	7
B. The Seventh Circuit properly applied <i>Crawford</i> to uphold Wisconsin’s voter ID law	10
C. There are no meaningful differences between the Texas and Indiana voter ID laws	12
II. Plaintiffs Have Brought a Facial Challenge to SB 14, Not an As- Applied Challenge, So <i>Crawford</i> Applies.....	17
III. Post-Implementation Data Shows No Negative Impact on Voter Turnout as a Result of Indiana’s Voter ID Law	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A Woman’s Choice-East Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	3, 8
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	18
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , No. 15-3582, 2016 WL 1426486 (7th Cir. Apr. 12, 2016).....	19
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	19
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703	17
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	19
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	18
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	2
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	2

CASES [CONT'D]

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....17, 18

Veasey v. Abbott,
 796 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2015)16

Veasey v. Perry,
 71 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....4, 13, 15, 20

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC,
 546 U.S. 410 (2006).....18

STATUTES

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-417.....1

Ind. Code § 3-5-2-16.5.....14

Ind. Code § 3-5-2-40.5.....1, 14

Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1(d)14

Ind. Code § 3-11-10-1.2.....14

Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24(a)14

Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5.....15

Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5(c)15

Ind. Code § 9-24-16-10(b)14

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-11221

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-29081

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-563.....1

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-7-1121

Tex. Elec. Code § 13.002(i).....14

Tex. Elec. Code § 63.001 *et seq.*.....1

STATUTES [CONT'D]

Tex. Elec. Code § 63.001(g)14

Tex. Elec. Code § 63.010114

Tex. Elec. Code § 65.054(b)15

Tex. Elec. Code § 65.054115

Tex. Elec. Code § 82.002(a)14

Tex. Elec. Code § 82.00314

Tex. Transp. Code § 521A.001(b)14

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-643(B)1

Wis. Stat. § 5.02(6)(m)1

Wis. Stat. § 6.79(2)(a)1

Wis. Stat. § 6.79(3)(b)1

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federalist No. 59 (Alexander Hamilton) (Modern Library Coll. ed. 2000)3

Jeffrey Milyo, Inst. of Pub. Policy, Report No. 10-2007, *The Effects of Photographic Identification on Voter Turnout in Indiana: A County-Level Analysis* (Nov. 2007)23

Michael J. Pitts, *Empirically Measuring the Impact of Photo ID Over Time and Its Impact on Women*, 48 Ind. L. Rev. 605 (2015)24, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Voter Identification Requirements/Voter ID Laws, National Conference of State Legislatures (Apr. 11, 2016), <http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/voter-id.aspx> 1

Voter Registration and Turnout Statistics, Indiana Election Division, <http://www.in.gov/sos/elections/2983.htm> 25
